
 

Thanet District Council, PO Box 9, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent, CT9 1XZ 
Tel: +44 (0)1843 577000 Fax: +44 (0)1843 290906 DX 30555 (Margate) www.thanet.gov.uk 

Chief Executive: Madeline Homer 

adrian 
 

 
Date: 20 July 2015 
Our ref: Cabinet/Agenda 
Ask For: Charles Hungwe 
Direct Dial: (01843) 577186 
Email: charles.hungwe@thanet.gov.uk 

 
 
 

CABINET 
 

30 JULY 2015 
 
A meeting of the Cabinet will be held at 7.00 pm on Thursday, 30 July 2015 in the Council 
Chamber, Council Offices, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent. 
 

Membership: 
 
Councillor Wells (Chairman); Councillors: L Fairbrass, Brimm, Smith, Stummer-Schmertzing 
and Townend 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 

Item 
No 

                                                         Subject 

 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

 To receive any declarations of interest. Members are advised to consider the advice 
contained within the Declaration of Interest form attached at the back of this agenda. If a 
Member declares an interest, they should complete that form and hand it to the officer 
clerking the meeting and then take the prescribed course of action. 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 1 - 4) 

 To approve the summary of recommendations and decisions of the Cabinet meeting held 
on 18 June 2015. 

4. MINUTES OF EXTRAORDINARY MEETING  (Pages 5 - 6) 

 To approve the summary of recommendations and decisions of the extraordinary Cabinet 
meeting held on 14 July 2015. 

5. BUDGET OUTTURN REPORT 2014/15 (Pages 7 - 26) 

6. BUDGET MONITORING REPORT 2015/16 (Pages 27 - 38) 

7. ANNUAL TREASURY REVIEW (Pages 39 - 56) 

8. SELECTIVE LICENSING IN CLIFTONVILLE WEST AND MARGATE CENTRAL (Pages 
57 - 68) 

9. EMPTY PROPERTY REFURBISHMENT (Pages 69 - 76) 

 Declaration of Interest form - back of agenda 
 

 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



CABINET 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 18 June 2015 at 7.00 pm in Council Chamber, Council 
Offices, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent. 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Christopher T Wells (Chairman); Councillors L Fairbrass, 
Brimm, Smith, Stummer-Schmertzing and Townend 
 

In Attendance: Councillors Ashbee, Bayford, Collins, Game, I Gregory, K Gregory, 
Johnston, D Saunders, M Saunders, Savage and Taylor-Smith 
 

 
264. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
There were no apologies received at the meeting. 
 

265. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made at the meeting. 
 

266. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 2 April 2015 were agreed as a correct 
record. 
 

267. CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT FOR APRIL 2014 - MARCH 2015  
 
Cabinet received an update on key projects across the four focus areas and secondly 
performance on key areas of the business including an update on the progress made 
since the peer review, shared services and customer response data. The indicators with 
regard to projects showed the Council was delivering well on the majority of projects and 
although five were currently behind target an update was included in the annex to the 
report with remedial actions. 
 
East Kent Housing had progressed well against all their targets for the year and in the 
future would be providing increased monitoring against disabled adaptations to properties 
under their management. The time taken to process Housing and Council benefit claims 
by the Shared Service arrangements had fallen since last year whilst accuracy had 
increased. The collection rates on council tax and business rates were above target. 
 
The Council had fallen below target with regards to the response time for Freedom of 
Information requests. However Members were advised that such requests had increased 
dramatically since 2012. The number of complaints recorded had fallen since 2013/14. A 
range of new approaches would be introduced for street cleansing and waste & recycling 
in order to improve the customer satisfaction. 
 
The meeting was told that new litter and dog fouling patrol officers had been introduced 
and they would issue £80 fines for anyone dropping litter or not picking up after their 
dogs. Mechanical sweepers would be purchased across the district along with a new dog 
mess removal machine. An Environmental Education Officer would be appointed to 
provide advice and support in schools and communities for residents. Council’s 
performance against most targets had been met for the period under consideration. 
 
Councillor I. Gregory and Councillor Bayford spoke under Council Procedure Rule 24.1. 
 
Councillor Townend proposed, Councillor Stummer-Schmertzing seconded and Members 
agreed to note the report. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



2 
 

 
268. PROPOSED NEIGHBOURHOOD PLAN AREA FOR RAMSGATE  

 
Under the Localism Act 2011, local communities can produce Neighbourhood Plans, 
setting out policies on the development and use of land in their area. If Thanet Council 
adopted a neighbourhood plan; such a plan would have the same significance as other 
Development Plan documents for the District. 
 
Ramsgate Town Council submitted its neighbourhood plan area application and the 
application met all of the legal requirements. Thanet District Council consulted on the 
application for six weeks from 13 October 2014 to 21 November 2014. It was reported 
that the comments that were received during that process largely supportive. 
 
Ramsgate Town Council held consultation events with the community and before 
submitting this application. Cabinet acknowledged the hard work that had been put into 
the consultation process by the town council. Members felt encouraged by the level of 
community involvement in this process of producing of the neighbourhood plan that was 
meant to make the local areas better. 
 
Councillor Lin Fairbrass proposed, Councillor Smith seconded and Cabinet agreed that 
the proposed Ramsgate Neighbourhood Plan Area as shown at Annex 2 (of the report) 
be designated. 
 

269. PROPOSED NEIGHBOURHOOD PLAN AREA FOR BROADSTAIRS AND ST PETERS  
 
Like any other town or parish council under the Localism Act 2011; Broadstairs & St 
Peter’sTown Council was also permitted to take a leading role in producing a 
Neighbourhood Plan for their local area and submit a plan application to Thanet District 
Council. 
 
The Town Council submitted a neighbourhood plan application which met all of the legal 
requirements. Thanet District Council consulted on the application for six weeks from 12 
November 2014 to 24 December 2014. The comments received from the public were 
largely supportive. 
 
Councillor Bayford spoke under Council Procedure Rule 24.1. 
 
Councillor Lin Fairbrass proposed, Councillor Stummer-Schmertzing seconded and 
Cabinet agreed that the Broadstairs & St Peters Neighbourhood Plan Area be designated 
as shown at Annex 2 to the Cabinet report. 
 

270. REPRESENTATION ON EXECUTIVE APPOINTED OUTSIDE BODIES FOR 2015/16  
 
Councillor Wells, Leader of Council introduced the report with the list of his nominations 
for members who would represent Thanet District Council on various executive appointed 
outside bodies that were highlighted in Annex 1 to the Cabinet report. The meeting noted 
that the Local Government Association (Rural Commission) outside body was no longer 
in existence and would be removed from the list of outside bodies. 
 
Councillor K. Gregory spoke under Council Procedure Rule 24.1. 
 
The Leader of Council indicated that he was willing to look into the suggestion by 
Councillor K Gregory that Thanet District Council applied for fee paying membership to 
the Rural Services Network. 
 
Councillor Wells proposed, Councillor Lin Fairbrass seconded and Cabinet agreed the list 
of nominations to the Executive-related outside bodies as shown at Annex 1 of the report, 

Page 2



3 
 

subject to the amendment that the Local Government Association (Rural Commission) 
should be excluded from the list as it is no longer in existence. 
 
 
 
Meeting concluded: 7.23 pm 
 
 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



EXTRAORDINARY CABINET 
 

Minutes of the extraordinary meeting held on 14 July 2015 at 7.00 pm in Council Chamber, 
Council Offices, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent. 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Christopher T Wells (Chairman); Councillors L Fairbrass, 
Brimm, Smith, Stummer-Schmertzing and Townend 
 

In Attendance: Councillors: Ashbee, Bayford, Buckley, Campbell, Collins, Connor, 
Curran, Elenor, Game, I Gregory, K Gregory, Jaye-Jones, Piper, 
D Saunders, M Saunders, Savage, Shonk and Taylor-Smith 
 

 
271. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
There were no apologies received at the meeting. 
 

272. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

273. MANSTON AIRPORT CPO  
 
On the 21

st
 May 2015, at an Extraordinary Council meeting, it was agreed that ‘Council 

recommends to Cabinet that it reviews its position in relation to the Manston Airport site, 
taking account of all the surrounding circumstances relating to an indemnity partner for a 
possible Compulsory Purchase Order.’  
 
Three major law firms had been approached to provide Council with estimates on the 
costs and work required to provide advice if commissioned to undertake the identification 
of an indemnity partner for a Compulsory Purchase Order (CPO) of Manston Airport. 
Cabinet would need to be satisfied that RiverOak met the requirements of a suitable 
indemnity partner before the commencement of a CPO process. 
 
This process would be undertaken by the legal teams representing Thanet District 
Council and RiverOak, respectively. Before the CPO process commences Cabinet would 
need to formally agree on the indemnity partner for the CPO of Manston Airport. 
 
Councillor Bayford and Councillor K. Gregory spoke under Council Procedure Rule 24.1. 
 
Councillor Wells proposed, Councillor Smith seconded and Members agreed the 
following: 
 
1. The recommendation from Council on the 21

st
 May 2015 to review its position in 

relation to the Manston Airport site, taking account of all the surrounding 
circumstances relating to an indemnity partner for a possible Compulsory Purchase 
Order; 

 
2. To authorise that specialist legal and finance advice be obtained to determine 

whether RiverOak are a suitable indemnity partner in relation to a CPO for Manston 
Airport and to provide advice on the indemnity agreement and CPO process 
generally. 

 
 
 
Meeting concluded: 7.17 pm 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



2 
 

 

Page 6



 

 
BUDGET OUTTURN REPORT 2014/15 
 
To:  Cabinet – 30 July 2015 
 
Main Portfolio Area: Financial Services and Estates 
  
By: Cllr John Townend, Portfolio Holder for Financial Services and 

Estates  
 
Classification:  Unrestricted 
 
Ward:   All Wards 
 

 
Summary: To inform Cabinet of the outturn position against the General 

Fund and Housing Revenue Account budgets and against the 
2014/15 Capital Programme. 

 
For Decision 
 

 
1.0 Introduction and Background 
 
1.1 In February 2014 Council agreed the General Fund, Housing Revenue Account and 

Capital budgets for 2014/15. The purpose of this report is to advise on the outturn 
position against these budgets. Members should note that the figures within this 
report are subject to audit and are therefore draft at this stage. 

 
2.0 General Fund 
 
2.1 The Council has faced significant cuts in funding over a number of years, this has 

seen the net revenue budget reduced by around 26.9% from 2010-11 to 2015-16. 
Further cuts in funding are anticipated over the next few years with cuts of 10% 
having been assumed for 2016-17, 2017-18 and 2018-19. For 2014/15 management 
continued to try to deliver maximum savings to help ease some of the budget 
pressures moving forward, thus helping to ensure that the Council’s balances and 
reserves are sufficient to meet the needs of the Council over the medium term. 

 
2.2 Budget monitoring to Cabinet in year reflected that Managers would continue
[...]
budget requirement as 
highlighted as part of the Budget Report approved by Council in February 2015. 

 
3.0 Housing Revenue Account 
 
3.1 The Housing Revenue Account (HRA) generated a decrease in balances of £272k in 

2014/15 against a budgeted deficit of £531k. A re-profiling of the New Build 
Programme resulted in a reduced revenue contribution made to the capital 
programme and funds have been set aside in the New Properties Reserve as agreed 
with Cabinet on 20 January 2015. The HCA Empty Homes Programme completed on 

Page 9



31 March 2015. A further commitment has been given to an on-going empty homes 
refurbishment programme for the creation of a further 14 units over the coming year. 
The council is continuing on with Margate Intervention as a long-term regeneration 
programme in Cliftonville West and Margate Central area with Kent County Council 
and Homes and Community Agency to transform the housing market in two of Britain’ 
most deprived wards. Major variances against original HRA budget are detailed 
below:  

 
Major Variances on the Housing Revenue Account 2014-15 
 £’000s 
Reduced revenue contribution to capital expenditure (715) 
Increased contribution to New Properties Reserve 776 
Increase in social dwelling rents (98) 
Reduction in new affordable rent income due to 
slippage 

172 

Increased income from Service Charges & aerials (89) 
Increase in shops/land income (14) 
Reduction in Day to Day Expenditure (306) 
Increase in Pension Costs 36 
Increase in Member Recharges 38 
Reduction in bad debt contribution (99) 
Increase in Insurance Premium Payments 38 
Other various 2 
  
 (259) 

 
3.2 The accumulated HRA balance at 31 March 2014 is £5.392m. The balance provides 

flexibility for the delivery of the Housing Business Plan which has recently been 
reviewed. 

 
4.0 The Capital Programme 
 
4.1 Capital expenditure includes spend on the acquisition or enhancement of a fixed 

asset with a value of £10k or greater which is expected to be 
[...]
te Resources (S151 Officer), and this report is helping to carry out that 
function. 

 
6.3 Corporate 
 
6.3.2  Corporate priorities can only be delivered with robust finances and this report gives 

Members the opportunity to review the Council’s current position. 
 
6.4 Equity and Equalities 
 
6.4.2 There are no equity or equalities issues arising from this report. 
 
7.0 Recommendations 
 
7.1 That Cabinet note the General Fund, HRA and capital outturn position for 2014/15. 
 
7.2 That Cabinet approve the proposed movements to earmarked reserves as outlined in 

paragraph 2.4 of this report. 
 

Contact Officers: Nicola Walker, Interim Head of Financial Services 

Matthew Sanham, Corporate Finance Manager 

Reporting to: Tim Willis, Director of Corporate Resources (S151 Officer) 

 

Page 14



Annex List 

Annex 1 Earmarked Reserves 

Annex 2 HRA Capital Programme 2014-15 

Annex 3 GF Capital Programme 2014-15 

 
Background Papers 
 

Title Details of where to access copy 

2014/15 Budget and Medium Term Financial Plan. Full Council Agenda 6th February 2014 

 
Corporate Consultation Undertaken 

Finance N/A 

Legal Tim Howes, Interim Head of Legal & Democratic Services and Monitoring Officer 

Communications Hannah Thorpe – Interim Head of Communications 

 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



Annex 1 

 

 1 April Transfers Revenue 1 April Transfers Revenue 31 March 

 2013 Between 
Reserves 

Appropriations 2014 Between 
Reserves 

Appropriations 2015 

 £000's £000's £000's £000's £000's £000's £000's 

Capital Projects 1,278 411 233 1,922 (1,194) 226 954 

Council Election 87 - 30 117 - 1 118 

Cremator & Cemeteries Works 182 (147) 212 247 - 159 406 

Customer Services 1,010 (100) (324) 586 - 619 1,205 

Decriminalisation 145 6 31 182 - 28 210 

Destination Management - - - - 500 (100) 400 

Dreamland Reserve - 117 - 117 - - 117 

East Kent Services 754 (60) 96 790 (22) (465) 303 

Economic Development & Regeneration 339 (117) (20) 202 -
[...]
e 50,000 

Less disposal costs (16,470) 

Capital receipts balance 1,461,655 

 

8.3 General Capital Investment 

The general capital investment programme includes the following major works: 

 Dreamland Heritage Park 

 Disabled Facilities Grants 

 North Thanet Coast Line Capital Sea Wall Construction Scheme 

9.0 Members are asked to agree the budget virements detailed as per Annex 1 for the General 
Fund capital programme and Annex 2 for the HRA capital programme. 

10.0 Corporate Implications 

10.1 Financial 

10.1.1 The financial implications have been reflected within the body of the report. 

10.2 Legal 

10.2.1 Section 151 of the 1972 Local Government Act requires a suitably qualified named officer to 
keep control of the Council’s finances. For this Council, it is the Director of Corporate 
Resources, Tim Willis, and this report is helping to carry out that function. 

Page 30



 
10.3 Corporate 

10.3.1 Corporate priorities can only be delivered with robust finances and this report gives 
Members the opportunity to review the Council’s current position. 

10.4 Equity and Equalities 

10.4.1 There are no equity or equalities issues arising from this report. 

11.0 Recommendations 

11.1 That Cabinet notes the projected outturn position for 2015/16 for the General Fund; 

11.2 That Cabinet agrees the reserve movements detailed in 5.1 of this report; 

11.3 That Cabinet notes the current Housing Revenue Account position; 

11.4 That Cabinet notes the General Fund and Housing Revenue Account Capital Programmes 
and agree the budget virements detailed as per Annex 1 and Annex 2 for the General 
Fund capital and HRA. 

 

Contact Officers Matthew Sanham – Corporate Finance Manager Tel. (01843) 577227 

Nicola Walker Interim Head of Financial Services, Tel. (01843) 577236 

Reporting to: Tim Willis, Director of Corporate Resources & S151 Officer 

 

Annex List 

 
Annex 1 General Fund Capital Programme 
Annex 2 HRA Capital Programme 

 
Background Papers 
 

[...]
 Financing Requirement); 

 The actual prudential and treasury indicators; 

 Overall treasury position identifying how the Council has borrowed in 
relation to this indebtedness, and the impact on investment balances; 

 Summary of interest rate movements in the year; 

 Detailed debt activity; and 

 Detailed investment activity. 

Please note that the Council‟s 2014/15 accounts have not yet been audited 
and hence that the figures in this report are subject to change. 

 

2.0 Executive Summary 

2.1 During 2014/15, the Council complied with its legislative and regulatory 
requirements.  The key actual prudential and treasury indicators detailing the 
impact of capital expenditure activities during the year, with comparators, are 
as follows: 

Prudential and 
treasury indicators 

2013/14 
Actual 
£000 

2014/15 
Estimate 

£000 

2014/15 
Actual 
£000 

Capital expenditure 
 Non-HRA 
 HRA 
 Total 

 

6,689 
3,958 
10,647 

18,416 
14,044 
32,460 

8,184 
7,149 
15,333 

 
Capital Financing 
Requirement: 
 Non-HRA 
 HRA 
 Total 
 

 
 

20,898 
20,874 
41,772 

 
 

26,460 
20,874 
47,334 

 
 

22,390 
20,874 
43,264 

Gross borrowing 27,252 30,659 30,659 

 
Investments 
 Longer than 

370 days 
 Under 370 days 
 Total 
 

 
 

0 
27,615 
27,615 

 
 

0 
20,000 
20,000 

 
 

0 
29,435 
29,435 

Net borrowing (363) 10,659 1,224 

 
 
2.2 Other prudential and treasury indicators are to be found in the main body of 

this report.  The Section 151 Officer also confirms that borrowing was only 
undertaken for a capital purpose and the statutory borrowing limit (the 
authorised limit) was not breached. 

 

Page 40



 

  

2.3 The financial year 2014/15 continued the challenging investment environment 
of previous years, namely low investment returns. 

3.0  The Council’s Capital Expenditure and Financing 2014/15 

3.1  The Council undertakes capital expenditure on long-term assets.  These 
activities may either be: 

 Financed immediately through the applicati
[...]
nt relating to investments, debt and capital financing activities. Whilst 
investment performance criteria have been well developed and universally 
accepted, debt performance indicators continue to be a more problematic area 
with the traditional average portfolio rate of interest acting as the main guide (as 
incorporated in the table in section 5). The Council‟s performance indicators were 
set out in the Annual Treasury Management Strategy. 

12.2 This service has set the following performance indicators: 
 

 Investments – internal returns above the 7 day LIBID rate. 

 

The Council exceeded this return as reported above, achieving an average 
investment rate of 0.53% compared to the average 7 day LIBID rate of 0.35%. 

 

The Council‟s maximum security risk benchmark for the investment portfolio, 
when compared to historic default tables, was set as follows: 

 

 0.05% historic risk of default when compared to the whole portfolio. 

 

The Section 151 Officer can report that the default risk of investments was 
within this criterion throughout 2014/15. 

 

12.3 Liquidity – The Council set  facilities/benchmarks to maintain: 

 

 Bank overdraft - £0.5m 

 Liquid short term deposits of at least £10m available with a week‟s notice 

 Weighted Average Life benchmark is expected to be 0.5 years, with a 
maximum of 1 year. 

 

The Section 151 Officer can report that the liquidity of investments were 
within these criteria throughout 2014/15. 

 
13.0 Options 
 
13.1 Following approval by the Governance and Audit Committee on 24 June 2015, 

that Cabinet: 

 Notes the actual 2014/15 prudential and treasury indicators in this report. 

 Approves the annual treasury management report for 2014/15. 

 Recommends this report to Council. 

 

Page 53



 

  

14.0 Corporate implications 

14.1 Financial and VAT 

There are no financial or VAT implications arising directly from this report. 

14.2 Legal 

This report is required to be brought before the Governance and Audit Committee, 
Cabinet and Council for approval, under the CIPFA Treasury Management Code 
of Practice. 

14.3 Corporate 

This report evidences that the officers are continuing to carefully manage the risk 
associated with the Council‟s treasury management activities. 

14.4 Equity and Equalities 

There are no equality or equity issues resulting from this report. 

 
15.0 Recommendations 
 
15.1 Following approval by the Governance and Audit Committee on 24 June 2015, 

that Cabinet: 

a) Notes the actual 2014/15 prudential and treasury indicators in this report; 

b) Approves the annual treasury management report for 2014/15; 

c) Recommends this report to Council. 

 

16.0 Decision Making Process 

 

16.1 This report is to go to Council for approval. The next Council meeting is on 15 
October 2015. 

 

17.0 Disclaimer 

17.1 This report is a technical document focussing on public sector investments and 
borrowings and, as such, readers should not use the information contained within 
the report to inform personal investment or borrowing decisions. Neither Thanet 
District Council nor any of its officers or employees makes any representation or 
warranty, express or implied, as to the accuracy or completeness of the 
information contained herein (such information being subject to change without 
notice) and shall not be in any way responsible or liable for the contents hereof 
and no reliance should be placed on the accuracy, fairness or completeness of 
the information contained in this document. Any opinions, forecasts or estimates 
herein constitute a judgement and there can be no assurance that they will be 
consistent with future results or events. No person accepts any liability whatsoever 
for any loss howsoever arising from any use of this document or its contents or 
otherwise in connection therewith. 

 

Contact Officer: Nicola Walker, Interim Head of Financial Services, extn 7236 

Reporting to: Madeline Homer, Chief Executive 

Annex List 

No
[...]
lan for the right number and type of homes in the right place 
to create sustainable communities in the future. 

6.4 Equity and Equalities 

6.4.1 Persons from vulnerable groups can sometimes have limited housing choices. In 
particular, families with young children, older persons and those with a disability can 
find themselves in poor quality rented accommodation. Selective licensing often 
involves safeguarding the health, safety and welfare of these Protected 
Characteristics (Age and Disability). Therefore, selective licensing can help to 
minimise disadvantage and contribute to the needs of some Protected 
Characteristics. 

6.4.2 If, following public consultation, a proposal to designate is made, a Full Equality 
Impact Analysis will be undertaken and provided with the proposal documents. 

7.0 Recommendation(s) 

7.1 That Cabinet: 

(i) Agree to undertake a public consultation with a view to potentially designating 
the area shown in Annex 2 for the purposes of selective licensing. This proposal 
is set out in option 2 above and relates to an area that is substantially similar to 
that already designated; 

(ii) Authorise officers to undertake a 10 week public consultation beginning on 17 
August 2015 that sets out the proposal and seeks views; 

(iii) Agree to receive a further report in early January 2016 following the public 
consultation to determine whether a selective licensing designation should be 
made. 

Page 62



8.0 Decision Making Process 

8.1 This is a non-key decision. 

 

Contact Officer: Richard Hopkins, Housing Regeneration Team Leader, 01843 577402 

Reporting to: Bob Porter, Interim Head of Housing Services 

 
Annex List 
 

Annex 1 Map of current selective licensing designation. 

Annex 2 Map of proposed selective licensing designation (Option 2). 

 
Background Papers 
 

Title Details of where to access copy 

None N/A 

 
Corporate Consultation Undertaken 
 

Finance Sarah Hills, Strategic Housing Accountant  

Legal Tim Howes, I
[...]
5k 
 

£166k 

Page 70



 
4.2 Legal 
 
4.2.1 There are no specific legal implications not already covered within this report. 
 
4.3 Corporate 
 
4.3.1 The delivery of the project will meet the corporate targets to bring empty properties back 

into use as well as providing much needed affordable housing. The delivery of the 
programme is in accordance with the Housing corporate priorities to provide a balanced 
housing market in the district, ensure there is housing supply to meet local demand, 
create safe and secure homes and for the council to deliver quality services to its tenants 

 
4.4 Equity and Equalities 
 
4.4.1 Bringing back empty properties will help to tackle antisocial behaviour and deprivation in 

areas blighted by neglected empty properties. Additional affordable homes will be brought 
back into use for households on the housing register. This will promote community 
cohesion and will create a range of accommodation to meet the needs of residents. 

 
4.4.2 In the opinion of the writer there are no equity and equality implications to this report 

which are not addressed as part of the Council’s Lettings Policy. 

 
5.0 Recommendation(s) 
 
5.1 To agree the use of HRA balances and one-for-one receipts to undertake the 

development and refurbishment works at 93 Westcliff Road, Ramsgate. 
 
6.0 Decision Making Process 
 
6.1 This is a budget decision to go to Cabinet who will need to consider the spend of the 

one-for-one receipts in order to create additional affordable homes. 
 

Contact Officer: Ashley Stacey, Strategic Housing Manager 

Reporting to: Bob Porter, Head of Housing Services  

 
Annex List 
 

Annex 1 Photographic Evidence of property 

Annex 2 Details of works costs 

 
Background Papers 
 

Title Details of where to access copy 

None N/A 

 
Corporate Consultation Undertaken 
 

Finance Sarah Hills, Strategic Housing Accountant  

Legal Tim Howes, Interim Head of Legal and Democratic Services  

 

Page 71



This page is in
[...]
ex 1 Reserves
	Annex 2 HRA 14-15 Outturn
	Annex 3 GF capital prog 14-15

	6 Budget Monitoring Report 2015/16
	Annex 1 GF Capital Programme Q1 2015 v4
	Annex 2 HRA Capital Programme Qtr1 2015

	7 Annual Treasury Review
	8 Selective Licensing in Cliftonville West and Margate Central
	Annex 1 - Draft Cabinet Report - Selective Licensing
	Annex 2

	9 Empty Property Refurbishment
	Annex 1 - Internal photographs
	Annex 2 - Pre tender Estimate for 93 Westcliff Road

	 Declaration of Interest form - back of agenda



Minutes of the meeting


CABINET 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 30 July 2015 at 7.00 pm in Council Chamber, Council 
Offices, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent. 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Christopher T Wells (Chairman); Councillors L Fairbrass, 
Brimm, Smith, Stummer-Schmertzing and Townend 
 

In Attendance: Councillors Bayford, Campbell, Collins, Game, I Gregory, Jaye-
Jones, Piper, D Saunders, M Saunders, Savage and Taylor-Smith 
 

 
274. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
There were no apologies received at the meeting. 
 

275. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

276. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Councillor Wells proposed, Councillor Lin Fairbrass seconded and Members agreed the 
minutes to be a true record of the meeting that was held on 18 June 2015. 
 

277. MINUTES OF EXTRAORDINARY MEETING  
 
Councillor Wells proposed, Councillor Smith seconded and Members agreed the minutes 
to be a true record of the extraordinary meeting that was held on 14 July 2015. 
 

278. BUDGET OUTTURN REPORT 2014/15  
 
Cabinet was advised that significant effort was made in year to deliver savings to help 
ease some of the budget pressures moving forward as a result of the substantial funding 
cuts over the coming years announced for local government. Strict controls were 
continued with regard to recruitment and managers were challenged to find efficiency 
savings wherever possible. 
 
Members also noted that the General Fund balances remained healthy at £2.011m or 
12% of the net budget requirement, as recommended by the S151 officer as part of the 
budget report approved by Council in February 2015. The Housing Revenue Account 
(HRA) generated a decrease in balances of £272k in 2014/15 against a budgeted deficit 
of £531k. 
 
Councillor I. Gregory spoke under Council Procedure 24.1. 
 
Councillor Townend proposed, Councillor Stummer-Schmertzing seconded and Members 
agreed the following: 
 
1. To note the General Fund, HRA and capital outturn position for 2014/15; 
 
2. To approve the proposed movements to earmarked reserves as outlined in 

paragraph 2.4 of the Cabinet report. 
 



2 
 

279. BUDGET MONITORING REPORT 2015/16  
 
Members received assurances that the Managers were continuing to work hard to 
maintain a breakeven position. Savings that were identified across directorates as built in 
through the budget process would be continually monitored in year. Officers would 
continue to endeavour to find further efficiencies over the remainder of the financial year 
in order to keep budget monitoring on track. 
 
With regards to the General Fund Capital Programme, capital receipts have nearly 
achieved the set budget for the year with a total of £1.46m received in the first quarter to 
fund the capital investment programme. There were no major variations in respect of the 
Housing Revenue Account and Housing Capital programme. 
 
Councillor Campbell and Councillor I. Gregory spoke under Council Procedure 24.1. 
 
Councillor Townend proposed, Councillor Lin Fairbrass seconded and Members agreed 
the following: 
 
1. To note the projected outturn position for 2015/16 for the General Fund; 
 
2. The reserve movements detailed in 5.1 of the Cabinet report; 
 
3. To note the current Housing Revenue Account position; 
 
4. To note the General Fund and Housing Revenue Account Capital Programmes and 

agree the budget virements detailed as per Annex 1 and Annex 2 (to the report); 
for the General Fund capital and HRA. 

 
280. ANNUAL TREASURY REVIEW  

 
During 2014/15 the Council complied with its legislative and regulatory requirements, 
borrowing was only undertaken for a capital purpose and the statutory borrowing limit 
(the authorised limit) was not breached. With regard to investments, the challenging 
investment environment of previous years continued and returns on balances remained 
low. 
 
Councillor Townend proposed, Councillor Brimm seconded and Members agreed that 
following approval by the Governance and Audit Committee on 24 June 2015, that 
Cabinet: 
 
1. Notes the actual 2014/15 prudential and treasury indicators in the Cabinet report; 
 
2. Approves the annual treasury management report for 2014/15; 

 
3. Recommends this report to Council. 
 

281. SELECTIVE LICENSING IN CLIFTONVILLE WEST AND MARGATE CENTRAL  
 
Thanet District Council introduced a selective licensing scheme in April 2011. Since then, 
all privately rented homes in the designated area have been required to be licensed with 
the council. The scheme requires private landlords to apply for a licence and comply with 
a range of licence conditions to ensure good property management. 
 
Cabinet noted that this scheme was contributing to the regeneration of Cliftonville by 
improved living conditions in the area. There were now fewer empty properties, less anti-
social behaviour and a greater number of well-managed and safe homes. However, there 
was still much to be done and further improvements could be achieved with another five 
year designation. 



3 
 

 
Councillor Game and Councillor Savage spoke under Council Procedure Rule 24.1. 
 
Councillor Lin Fairbrass proposed, Councillor Townend seconded and Members agreed 
the following: 
 
(i) To undertake a public consultation with a view to potentially designating the area 

shown in Annex 2 (to the Cabinet report) for the purposes of selective licensing. 
This proposal is set out in option 2 of the report and relates to an area that is 
substantially similar to that already designated; 

 
(ii) To Authorise officers to undertake a 10 week public consultation beginning on 17 

August 2015 that sets out the proposal and seeks views; 
 
(iii) To receive a further report in early January 2016 following the public consultation to 

determine whether a selective licensing designation should be made. 
 

282. EMPTY PROPERTY REFURBISHMENT  
 
93 Westcliff Road, Ramsgate has been empty since 2008. The Council purchased the 
property in 2014 as part of the Homes and Communities Agency funded Empty Homes 
Project. 
 
Members were advised that a subsequent reassessment of the condition of the property 
concluded that the works would not be completed by the funding deadline of 31st March 
2015. As a result the property was removed from the programme and now needed to be 
funded in a different way. 
 
Councillor Lin Fairbrass proposed, Councillor Smith seconded and Members agreed the 
use of HRA balances and one-for-one receipts to undertake the development and 
refurbishment works at 93 Westcliff Road, Ramsgate. 
 
 
 
Meeting concluded: 7.30 pm 


